the pro forma balance sheet and earnings capacity are only intended to describe the hypothetical financial

position and earnings capacity as if the Transactions had been completed as of 30 September 2019.

The following pro forma financial information is only intended to describe a hypothetical situation and has

been produced for illustrative purposes only and, therefore, does not in any way reflect the Issuer's actual

financial position or results. It is not intended to show the financial position or the result for the period if

the above events had occurred at the above-mentioned date. It also does not show the financial position or

the results of the business at a future point in time.

The pro forma income statement and the pro forma balance sheet have been prepared in a manner consistent

with the accounting policies adopted by the Issuer in preparing the Issuer financial statements for the nine

months ended 30 September 2019.

244696-3-19177-v24.0 - 74 - 70-40725946

Balance Sheet
Pro forma Adjustments

As at 30 September 2019

Heimstaden

Bostad AB(1)

Heimstaden

Castor AB(2) New share issue

Acquisition

related

adjustments Footnotes Pro forma

(SEK, millions)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment properties .....  89,629 17,650 267 A 107,546

Leases, right-of-use .....  655 0 655
Other long-term receivables .....  180 0 180
Total non-current assets .....  90,464 17,650 267 108,381

Current assets

Development properties and tenant-owned apartments in progress .....  756 0 756
Other receivables .....  913 27 940

Cash and cash equivalents .....  2,381 297 6,229 -4,455 B 4,452
Total current assets .....  4,050 323 6,229 -4,455 6,147

TOTAL ASSETS .....  94,514 17,973 6,229 -4,188 114,528

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY .....  38,776 7,332 9,500 -7,223 A, C, E 48,385

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities .....  50,641 10,141 -3,271 3,271  B 60,781

Non-current liability, financial leasing .....  655 0 655

Financial derivative instruments .....  127 148 275
Deferred tax liability .....  2,096 291 -236 A, D 2,151
Total non-current liabilities .....  53,519 10,579 -3,271 3,035 63,862

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities .....  685 0 685

Other short-term liabilities .....  1,534 62 1,596
Total current liabilities .....  2,219 62 2,281

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  94,514 17,973 6,229 -4,188 114,528

 _______________

Notes:

(1) The financial information in respect of Heimstaden Bostad AB is sourced from its unaudited reviewed consolidated financial statements for Heimstaden Bostad AB in respect of the nine months ended 30 September
2019, incorporated by reference into these Listing Particulars.

(2) The financial information in respect of Heimstaden Castor AB is sourced from its management accounts in respect of the nine months ended 30 September 2019.

Adjustments (each with a continuing impact on the Issuer):

A. Market value in the acquisition agreement results in an increase in value of investment properties of SEK 267 million and deferred tax is increased by SEK 55 million and equity is increased by SEK 213 million.

244696-3-19177-v24.0 - 75 - 70-40725946

B. The acquisition is paid from existing cash which results in liquid funds being reduced by SEK 4,455 million where the amount comprises the purchase price SEK 7,726 million offset by SEK 3,271 million. Long-

term interest-bearing liabilities are simultaneously offset by SEK 3,271 million.

C. Shareholder's equity in the acquired companies is eliminated, totaling SEK 7,332 million.

D. The reported deferred tax liability, which relates to unrealised change in value of investment properties, is decreased by SEK 291 million to reflect the acquisition.

E. Equity is decreased by SEK 104 million, which corresponds to the difference between the higher purchase price (subject to adjustment following diligence) of SEK 7,726 million and the reported value of equity

and deferred tax as of 30 September 2019 of SEK 7,622 million

244696-3-19177-v24.0 - 76 - 70-40725946

Income Statement

Pro forma Adjustments

Nine months ending 30 September 2019

Heimstaden

Bostad AB(1)

Heimstaden

Castor AB(2)

Acquisition related

adjustments Footnotes Pro forma*

(SEK, millions)

Rental income .....  3,030 681 3,711
Property costs .....  -1,291 -309 -1,601
Net operating income .....  1,739 372 2,111

Central administration .....  -127 0 -127
Other operating income .....  10 0 10

Other operating expenses .....  -11 0 -11
Profit before financial items .....  1,611 372 1,982

Financial income .....  10 0 10
Financial costs - interest bearing liabilities .....  -727 -255 -983

Financial costs - interest bearing subordinated shareholder loans .....  0 0 0

Financial costs - right-of-use assets .....  0 0 0

Other financial income/costs.....  -155 0 -155
Profit from property management .....  738 117 855

Value change, properties .....  3,324 1,392 267 A 4,984
Changes in value interest rate derivatives .....  -284 -146 -430
Profit before tax .....  3,778 1,363 267 5,408

Current tax .....  -136 -43 -179
Deferred tax .....  -737 -255 -55 A -1,047
Profit for the period .....  2,904 1,065 213 4,182

Other comprehensive income .....  1,074 0 1,074

Comprehensive income for the period .....  3,978 1,065 213 5,256

 _______________

Notes:

(1) The financial information in respect of Heimstaden Bostad AB is sourced from its unaudited reviewed consolidated financial statements for Heimstaden Bostad AB in respect of the nine months ended 30 September
2019, incorporated by reference into these Listing Particulars.

(2) The financial information in respect of Heimstaden Castor AB is sourced from its management accounts in respect of the nine months ended 30 September 2019 apart from (i) in respect of the Vermeer portfolio

(which constituted SEK 623 million of rental income for the period), which was acquired by Heimstaden Castor AB on 1 May 2019 and for the period from 1 January 2019 to 30 April 2019 the financial information